
Date of issue: Wednesday, 17 June 2020

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, 
Begum, Gahir, N Holledge, Mohammad, Qaseem and 
Rasib)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Healthwatch Representative – Mr Colin Pill
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative - vacant

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2020 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

JANINE JENKINSON

07511 048 406

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th 
January 2020

1 - 8 -

3.  To Ratify the Appointment of the Chair for 
2020/21

- -

4.  To Ratify the Appointment of the Vice-Chair for 
2020/21

- -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

5.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

- -

6.  Air Quality and Health in Slough 9 - 50 All

7.  Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 51 - 76 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Adult Social Care Local Account 2018-19 77 - 104 All

9.  Health Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 
2020/21

105 - 108 -

10.  Members' Attendance Record 2020/21 109 - 110 -

11.  Date of Next Meeting - 8th September 2020 - -

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the 
regulations. The press and public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the 
meeting you wish to view):

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or 
video you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the 
public domain. The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of 
the agenda.
 

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th January, 2020.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, Begum, Gahir, 
N Holledge (unitl 7.34 pm), Mohammad, Qaseem and Rasib

Non-Voting Co-optee - Colin Pill, Chair of the Healthwatch Slough 
Board

Also present:- None

PART I

38. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Mohammad declared she was a GP Practice Manager.  She 
remained in the Council Chamber throughout the meeting.

39. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th November 2019 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

40. Member Questions 

None had been received.

41. First Annual Report on Immunisations and Screening in Slough 

The Service Lead, Public Health introduced the first Annual Report on 
Immunisations and Screening in Slough.

It was explained that NHS England was responsible for commissioning 
screening and immunisation programmes throughout England.  Locally this 
was co-ordinated and managed across Thames Valley by the Public Health 
Commissioning Team at NHS England, South East.

Hi
[...]
site, which aimed to 
create a mental health forum.  The website would be launched in March 2020.  
Experts with lived experience had been recruited to lead on the co-production 
of the project to ensure it upheld the Slough values.

The Chair then invited comments and questions from Members.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 A Member asked what the most common reasons for someone with 
mental health problems not engaging with the service were.  It was 
explained that there were a number of reasons, including, stigma, 
inadequate provision, and social isolation.

 The Healthwatch representative recounted the successful experience 
of a service user.  He highlighted the effectiveness of the Hope 
Recovery College, in particular the collaborative co-production 
approach adopted. 

 A Member sought further information regarding the peer mentor roles.  
It was explained that community and voluntary sector support was a 
crucial element of the overall preventative offer in Slough.  Peer 

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Panel - 16.01.20

mentors and ‘experts with lived experience’ assisted in building a 
therapeutic community that provided service users a sense of 
belonging, as loneliness was a huge contributor to mental health 
problems.  The Hope Recovery Hospital had been very successful and 
had outgrown its current venue.  In the future it was hoped that the 
College could move into its own building.

 A Member asked what the most common reasons were for someone to 
develop a mental health problem.  It was explained that it was common 
for mental health problems to develop as the result of a traumatic event 
or experience.  

On behalf of the Panel, the Chair commended the excellent work of the 
Mental Health Team.  

Resolved – That the report be noted.

44. Update on the Activity of the Slough Wellbeing Board 

Consideration was given to an information report regarding the activities of the 
Slough Wellbeing Board over the last 12 months.  

The Slough Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report 2018/19, set out in Appendix A 
of the report, provided the full details of the work that had been undertaken.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

45. Health Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 2019/20 

The Panel agreed that the following reports would be considered at the next 
meeting:

23rd March 2020 

 Slough Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
 Air Quality Report
 Adult Social Care Strategy and Budget (additional report, deferred from 

earlier in the agenda)
 Adult Social Care Local Account 2019-20 
 Disability Task and Finish group – Implementation Progress

The Healthwatch representative reported that as a blue badge holder he had 
received a letter from the Council’s Parking Services department notifying him 
that the car parking arrangements in Slough Town Centre had been reviewed.  
Subsequently, a scheme had been designed ‘under an experimental order’ for 
High Street, High Street West and Church Street to relocate existing parking 
bays, including disabled parking bays. In addition, a bus gate would be 
introduced preventing vehicles except buses, motorcycles, taxis and cycle 
from entering the high street; any other vehicle entering would received a 
Penalty Charge Notice.  It was suggested that this matter could be raised as a 
Member question at the next meeting.

Page 7



Health Scrutiny Panel - 16.01.20

Resolved – That, subject to the amendment detailed above, the Forward 
Work Programme, as set out in Appendix A of the report be agreed.

46. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

47. Date of Next Meeting - 23rd March 2020 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23rd March 
2020.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.24 pm)

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 25th June 2020

CONTACT OFFICER: Tim Howells, Public Health, Slough Borough Council
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875144

Dr Liz Brutus - Service Lead Public Health (SBC) 

Jason Newman- Environmental Quality Team Leader (SBC)

Sophia Norfolk, Environmental Quality team (SBC) 
07547956846

WARD(S):  All

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH IN SLOUGH

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to respond to Members’ concerns regarding air 
quality within Slough and the harm air pollution is causing local residents. This 
report provides a series of updates on the Public Health and Environmental 
Quality teams work over the past 12 months on Air Quality in Slough and acts as 
an update following the comprehensive report that was delivered to the Health 
Scrutiny Panel on 21st November 2018. The November 2018 report is attached 
as Appendix 1 and covered the following areas:

1) Slough's mortality rate attributable to air pollution;
2) The causes of this mortality rate;
3) The distribution of health conditions related to air pollution (on a range of 

factors such as geographical area, gender and ethnicity);
4) Any plans to review the action plan in the light of this information; and
5) Future arrangements for air quality monitoring.

2. Recommendation

The Panel is requested to note and discuss the information contained in this 
report and its implications for local residents. The panel is also asked to consider 
the following 4 recommendations:

1. Promote modal shift at all possible opportunities

2. Protect residents with long term health conditions through AirText 

3. Encourage residents to consider the shift away from Diesel

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6



4. Recommend the Establishment of; a new “Environmental Strategic Board” 
to drive the councils work on air quality, climate change and environmental 
issues. 

5. Review progress in one year

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

Slough Borough Council’s (SBC) Low Emission Strate
[...]
18, therefore Slough Borough Council are committed to the 
objectives contained within the Strategy. A comprehensive Public Health Air 
Quality report was presented to the Health Scrutiny Panel in November 2018.

Accountability for the Low Emission Strategy is through the Neighbourhood and 
Community Services panel. An Equalities Impact Assessment was produced for 
the Low Emission Strategy and is included in this report as Appendix 2.  

Updates to the Low Emission Strategy were presented on 28th November 2019. 
The updates covered three key themes: 

 Evidence for change 
 Creating a low emission future: Leading by example 
 Slough Clean Air Zone framework

8. Conclusion

This report provides a series of updates on the Public Health and Environmental 
Equality teams work over the past 12 months on Air Quality in Slough. 
The Panel is asked to discuss the content of this report in this context and 
consider the 4 following recommendations:

1. Promote modal shift at all possible opportunities

2. Protect residents with long term health conditions through AirText 

3. Encourage residents to consider the shift away from Diesel

4. Recommend the Establishment of; a new “Environmental Strategic Board” 
to drive the councils work on air quality, climate change and environmental 
issues. 

5. Review progress in one year

Page 19



9. Appendices Attached 

Annex includes:

Annex A – The impact of air pollution on the human body
Annex B – The impact of air pollution on people throughout their lifetime
Annex C– AirTEXT Subscription Rates
Annex D - Air Quality Objective Exceedances – 2018
Annex E - Draft Communication Plan
Annex F – Clean Air Zone Feasibility Study – Study Areas
Annex G - Coronavirus impact on Air pollution in Slough

Appendix 1 – Health Scrutiny Panel report, November 2018

Appendix 2 – Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) for the Low Emission Strategy  

9. Background Papers – 

            None listed

Page 20



Annex A – The impact of air pollution on th
[...]
ent of the Slough Safeguarding 
Partnership which has combined the responsibilities of the LSCB and of the 
Slough Adult Safeguarding Board into a broader based partnership.  As required 
by the Department for Education this new arrangement was reported to them in 
July 2019.  

5.6 The new arrangement  recognises that safeguarding concerns span both these 
service areas, and while there are specific and distinct statutory responsibilities in 
practice for both children and for adults these are best carried out, strategically 
and operationally, by promoting shared understanding and strategies for 
managing such complex issues.  This does not diminish the need for focused 
practice in these service areas but promotes stronger contextual understanding 
across the partners.

5.7 The seeds of the Slough Safeguarding Partnership were planted in the period 
covered in this annual report but the real spadework to make more effective and 
efficient this new safeguarding arrangement in Slough is underway now.

Page 52



6. Comments of Other Committees

The Slough Safeguarding Partnership, which subsumed the SAB and LSCB and 
its responsibilities in July 2019 in line with the Department for Education guidance 
in Working Together 2018, has considered and endorsed this Annual Report. .  
Partner agencies of the SAB also presented the annual report within their 
respective governance systems.

7.    Conclusion
Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and note this Annual Report and the 
stronger focus on contextual safeguarding across adults and children’s services 
since the period covered by the Annual Report.

8. Appendix Attached 
 ‘A’- Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report

9. Background Papers 

All relevant papers are in the annual report attached.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



This is the Safeguarding 

partnership report about 

safeguarding vulnerable adults.  

It explains what partners have 

achieved between April 2018- 

March 2019,In 
[...]
nd local community about 
safeguarding adults. 

 

Co-ordination:  Safeguarding work needs to be co-ordinated to help 
professionals share information and develop local arrangements together. 

 

Challenge: Ensuring that the local procedures work well to safeguard 
adults. 

P
age 28

P
age 60



Objective in 2018/19 Improving Identification of 

Risk to the Individual and Management of That 

Risk Referral Rates 

 
Year Concerns 

Received  

No. of enquiries 

undertaken  

Conversion rate 

2014-15 466 90  19% 

2015-16 647 93  14%  

2016-17 989 367  37% 

2017-18 695 118 17% 

2018-19 1486 229 15% P
age 29

P
age 61



Why are referral rates increasing? 

A rise in referral rates is identified and this is accompanied by a low 

proportion of referrals proceeding to s42 multi agency safeguarding 

procedures. This may indicate a need to revise thresholds to ensure 

consistency across all operational teams with responsibility for 

safeguarding . This will require further analysis by the QA sub-group. 

An audit of referrals will be carried out to address this. 

 

The significant rise in referrals in 2018/19, is a positive indication that 

our partners and the community are identifying safeguarding concerns 

and are able to access the referral process to Adult Social Care. 

P
age 30

P
age 62



Objective in 2018/19 Improving Identification of Risk 

to the Individual and Management of That Risk 

 The most common type of abuse was neglect (34%), followed by financial abuse (21%) and physical 

abuse (13%). There have been no sexual exploitation in 2018-19, or sexual abuse. Low levels of 

Discriminatory abuse continues (0% in 2017-18 and 2% in 2018-19). This is not to suggest that 

Discriminatory abuse (such as hate crime) or modern slavery have not been identified in Slough. We will 

cross reference safeguarding data with information held by the voluntary sector, Thames Valley Police 

and the Safer Slough Partnership to gain a wider understanding of
[...]
al Account 2018-19

	9 Health Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 2020/21
	Appendix A - Work Programme

	10 Members' Attendance Record 2020/21





Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 25th June, 2020.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Ali, Begum, Gahir, Mohammad, Qaseem  
(from 6.36pm) and Rasib

Also present under Rule 30:- 

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Strutton 

Councillor Smith and Co-opted Member Colin Pill

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest 

In relation to Agenda Item 6 (Minute No. 6) - Air Quality and Health in Slough - 
Councillor Gahir declared that he was a Hackney Carriage operator and 
driver.  He took part in the discussion on the item and remained logged in 
throughout the virtual meeting.

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th January 2020 

In relation to Minute No. 42 - Adult Social Care Strategy and Budget, 
Councillor Strutton requested an update on the misuse of the Blue Badge 
scheme at Council leisure centres.  The Director of Adults and Communities 
agreed to seek further information and provide an update to Councillor 
Strutton.

Resolved – 

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

(b) That the Director of Adults and Communities be requested to provide 
an update to Councillor Strutton regarding the misuse of the Blue 
Badge scheme at Council leisure centres. 

3. To Ratify the Appointment of the Chair for 2020/21 

Resolved – That Councillor A Sandhu be confirmed as the Chair of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel for 2020/21.

4. To Ratify the Appointment of the Vice-Chair for 2020/21 

Resolved – That Councillor Smith be confirmed as the Vice-Chair of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel for 2020/21.

5. Member Questions 

None had been received.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.06.20

(Councillor Qaseem joined the meeting)

6. Air Quality and Health in Slough 

The Public Health Programme Officer introduced a report regarding the work 
undertaken by the Public Health and Environmental Quality teams over the 
past 12 months in relation to air quality in Slough.

Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair invited comments and 
questions from Members.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 It was noted that the Council’s vehicle fleet was due to be expanded 
during 2020 to a total of 20, all of which would all be electric.  A 
Member asked how many electric vehicles the Council currently 
operated and what target had been set to replace the fleet with electric 
vehicles.  It was reported that the Council currently operated five 
electric vehicles and this would be increasing to 20 over the next few 
months.  

 A Member asked what size of housing development would be required 
to provide electric vehicle charging points.  It was explained that 
individual residential properties would not be required to provide 
charging points, but a block of flats would be expected to provide a 
minimum of 10% provision.  

 Referring to section 6.4.3 of the report, it was queried if the Council 
encouraged staff to park in public car parks or on nearby public 
highways.  It was explained that staff were currently still able to park at 
Montem Car Park and walk to Observatory House.  Council Staff were 
also able to use Hershel Car Park and there was provision at Hatfield 
Car Park available for  use at a subsidised rate.

 It was noted that a Clean Air Zone Feasibility Study was due to 
commence imminently, and the total cost of the study would be 
approximately £100,000.  It was asked what the study would entail and 
how it would be carried out.  It was explained that the study would 
encompass a number of elements, including a transport assessment.  
It was agreed that additional information regarding the study would be 
circulated to the Panel.

 It was suggested that the Environmental Strategic Board should seek 
to engage with the public and voluntary organisations to encourage 
‘ownership’ of the Council’s clean air initiatives.  It was confirm that 
community engagement and co-design would be encouraged and 
these were vital to the success of the Council’s work on air quality, 
climate change and environmental issues.

 It was asked how data was gathered using the AirTEXT system and 
how this information was communicated to residents.  It was explained 
that the data was collected through monitoring stations which recorded 
the prevailing air pollution levels over a 72 hour period and then 
provided an alert to residents who had signed up to the system.  Alerts 
were provided either via text message, email or telephone.  The alerts 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.06.20

also recommended actions residents should undertake to avoid air 
pollution.

 It was highlighted that vehicle pollution was a major contributor to air 
pollution in Slough.  It was asked what could be done to reduce vehicle 
congestion in Slough.  In response, it was explained that there were a 
number of initiatives that could be implemented to mitigate vehicle 
pollution, including establishing Low Emission Zones, encouraging less 
use of vehicles and the uptake of alternative modes of transport such 
as walking and cycling.  The public health approach encouraged 
behavioural change; whilst the implementation of Clean Air Zones and 
charges for entering these designated areas would deter vehicles from 
travelling through the borough.    

 A Member asked if the Clean Air Day planned to take place on 8th 
October 2020 would still be going ahead.  It was explained that the day 
had originally been scheduled to take place in June 2020, however due 
to the Covid-19 pandemic the event had been postponed until October 
2020.  If the October event was cancelled, a localised Slough Clean Air 
Day would be arranged. 

 In relation to air quality, a Member asked what futures plans there were 
to improve pollution level in Slough in order to protect the health of 
residents.  It was explained that monitoring was undertaken continually 
and year-on-year there had been an improvement to the air quality in 
Slough.  Implementation of targeted schemes and strategies would 
assist improvement; however, the reduction of car use and the greater 
use of sustainable modes of travel were the most effective ways of 
improving air quality.  One of the programmes within the Low 
Emissions Strategy was to improve the cycle infrastructure in Slough.  

 It was asked if GPs utilised the AirTEXT system.  It was explained that 
AirTEXT had been linked to clinical referral pathways and work was 
underway with the Clinical Commissioning Group to explore the 
possibility of automatically signing residents with long-term health 
conditions up to the AirTEXT alert system. Further work to resolve 
issues in relation to data sharing needed to be undertaken.  Over the 
next few months the Public Health Team would be working to improve 
links between AirTEXT and primary health care providers.

 A Member asked when the Urban Tree Challenge Project would 
commence.  It was reported that the project had begun and the 
Council’s web page provided full details in relation to the initiative.  A 
Member requested that details of the number of trees planted in each 
ward be provided to the Panel.

The Chair then invited Councillor Strutton to address the Panel under Rule 30.

Councillor Strutton expressed disappointment that the Clean Air Zones would 
not include the M4, A4 and Junction 7.  He suggested that the digital displays 
located at each junction be used to raise awareness of the air quality in 
Slough.  He highlighted that the air quality rating was currently ‘moderate’ and 
this was during the lockdown period whilst there were fewer aeroplanes 
operating.  He asked if bus lanes would be used as ‘green highways’ open for 
all zero emission vehicles to travel on.  He raised concern regarding the level 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.06.20

of traffic congestion and the movement of large vehicles travelling through 
Slough.

In response, it was explained that it was not necessary to designate an entire 
area as a Clean Air Zone; rather the designation of a small section off each 
junction would deter vehicles travelling through the area.  As part of the Clean 
Air Zone Feasibility Study further work would be undertaken to understand the 
impact of the proposals on traffic flows and air quality.  With regard to air 
quality monitoring, it was explained that monitoring was carried out across the 
borough and Annex D of the report set out all of the monitoring locations 
throughout Slough.  In relation to the operation of aeroplanes from Heathrow, 
it was reported that the Public Health Team had submitted comments relating 
to health impacts, as part of the Council’s response to the consultation on the 
expansion of the airport.

The Chair thanked the Public Health Programme Officer and the Technical 
Officer – Air Quality and Noise for the update.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Public Health Programme Officer and Technical Officer - 
Air Quality and Noise, be requested to circulate responses to the 
outstanding queries raised, as detailed above.

(c) That the Panel endorsed the following objectives set out in the 
report and agreed that these would be reviewed annually:

 Promote modal shift at all possible opportunities
 Protect residents with long term health conditions through 

AirText
 Encourage residents to consider the shift away from diesel
 Establish an ‘Environmental Strategic Board’ to drive the 

Council’s work on air quality, climate change and 
environmental issues.

7. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

The Director of Adults and Communities introduced a report that presented 
the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report and an overview of the 
safeguarding activities that had taken place during the period April 2018 to 
March 2019.

The Safeguarding Partnership Manager was then invited to provide the Panel 
with a summary of key points within the Annual Report.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.06.20

It was explained that during the course of 2018/19 and in anticipation of the 
new Working Together guidance from the Department for Education, statutory 
partners in Slough had established the Slough Safeguarding Leaders Group. 

The Group had overseen the establishment of the Slough Safeguarding
Partnership which combined the responsibilities of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board and of the Slough Adult Safeguarding Board into a broader 
based partnership.  The new arrangement recognised that safeguarding 
concerns spanned both of these service areas, and were best carried out, 
strategically and operationally, by promoting shared understanding and 
strategies to manage complex issues. 

New quality assurance arrangements had been put in place to monitor 
performance and the collective impact of all partner agencies.  New 
independent scrutiny arrangements had recently been established, including 
the appointment of an Independent Chair.  The role of Chair would provide 
independent challenge and scrutiny of the partnership arrangements.

The Director of Adults and Communities then provided a summary of the 
activities undertaken over the last few months.  It was reported that there had 
been a 17% increase in the number of contacts made from January to June 
2019 compared to those made during January to June 2020.  There had been 
a 54% increase in the number of Section 42 enquiries (relating to abuse or 
neglect of an adult) during the same period.  In the first three weeks of June 
2020 there had been a significant increase of contacts made; the reasons for 
this were currently unclear.  In addition, there had been a significant increase 
in the number of safeguarding referrals made.  The number of hospital 
referrals had increased and there had been a small increase in the number of 
police contacts.  There had been a slight decrease in the number of referrals 
from the ambulance service.  Data indicated that there had not been an 
increase in any particular safeguarding area; rather there had been an overall 
increase in the number of cases reported.

The Chair then invited comments and questions from Members.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 A Member asked how the Independent Chair had been appointed, who 
they were accountable to and if the post was remunerated.  It was 
explained that the appointment had been made by the Safeguarding 
Partnership and the post was accountable to SBC’s Chief Executive.  
The Chair was remunerated for their time and the role was jointly 
funded by the member agencies of the Safeguarding Partnership.  It 
was felt that the appointment of an Independent Chair would result in 
better outcomes and overall would be most cost effective.  The 
leadership of the Partnership now sat with the statutory bodies rather 
then an Independent Chair.  

 Referring to information provided on page 62 of the report titled 
‘Objective in 2018/19 Improving Identification of Risk to the Individual 
and Management of That Risk Referral Rates’ it was noted that in 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.06.20

2014-15, 466 concerns had been received, the number of enquiries 
raised was 90 and the conversion rate 19%; whereas in 2018-19 
significantly more concerns (1486) and enquires (229) had been 
raised, however this had resulted in a lower conversion rate (15%).  
Clarification was sought regarding the figures presented. It was 
explained that in 2014-15 the data had been monitored monthly, 
whereas this information was now monitored weekly.  Measures were 
now in place to ensure the right referrals were made to the correct 
agency and continual monitoring was undertaken.  It was explained 
that if the data indicated a high volume of contacts and a low volume of 
safeguarding it was clear inappropriate referrals were being made.  
The higher the conversion rate meant that the professionals were 
making referrals to the correct agency. It was crucial that training and 
communication with the professional agencies was undertaken to 
ensure the systems worked as intended.

 In relation to Mental Capacity and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, a 
Member asked under what circumstances applications for deprivation 
of liberty were refused and what alternative options were available if an 
application failed to be granted.  It was explained that the deprivation of 
liberty safeguards were put in place to protect people.  Deprivation of 
liberty was a formal legal process that required an application to the 
Council and approval by a doctor.  If not granted, alternative 
safeguarding options would be suggested.

 Referring to the information provided relating to ‘Improving 
Identification of Risk to the Individual and Management of That Risk’ it 
was noted that the safeguarding data would be cross referenced with 
information held by the voluntary sector, Thames Valley Police and the 
Safer Slough Partnership to gain a wider understanding of the scope 
and types of abuse occurring in Slough.  It was asked if this task had 
been completed.  It was reported that the end of year data had not yet 
been ratified, but it was anticipated that the creation of a multi-agency 
risk tool would alter the figures.  The figures would be ratified by the 
end of July 2020. 

The Chair then invited Councillor Strutton to address the Panel under 
Rule 30.

Councillor Strutton noted that a web link provided in Appendix A of the 
report did not work and requested that a functioning link be circulated 
to Members.

Councillor Strutton asked how many serious case reviews had been 
undertaken in the last three years and what areas these related to.  In 
view of the increased number of referrals arising from the Covid-19 
lockdown, he requested further details regarding the type of abuse 
being reported.  In addition, he asked for information about the number 
of contacts and enquiries over the last three years from people living in 
supported housing where abuse had come from new or existing 
residents.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.06.20

The Safeguarding Partnership Manager reported that there had been 
three adult safeguarding reviews undertaken in the last three years and 
they had all involved similar themes: self neglect; and inappropriate 
sharing of information.  It was explained that it was currently too soon 
to provide a summary of the types of safeguarding cases being 
reported during the lockdown period.  It was agreed that information 
relating to abuse cases in supported housing would be sought and a 
written response forwarded to the Panel.

The Chair thanked the Director of Adults and Communities and the 
Safeguarding Partnership Manager for the report.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b)  That the Director of Director Adults and Communities be requested to 
circulate responses to the outstanding questions raised as detailed 
above.

(c) That the Safeguarding Partnership Manager be requested to circulate 
the web link to the Panel.

8. Adult Social Care Local Account 2018-19 

The Director of Adults and Communities introduced a report that presented 
the draft Adult Social Care Local Account 2018-19 for the Panel’s information.

The Local Account provided a summary of the activity and work that had 
taken place in Slough’s Adult Social Care services over the period April 2018 
to March 2019.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

9. Health Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 2020/21 

It was requested that provision of GP surgeries in Slough be included as a 
topic in the work programme.

Resolved – 

(a) That Members agree to email the Policy Insight Analyst with suggested 
review topics for inclusion in the work programme.

(b) That the provision of GP surgeries in Slough be considered as a topic 
for inclusion in the work programme.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 25.06.20

10. Members' Attendance Record 2020/21 

Resolved - That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

11. Date of Next Meeting - 8th September 2020 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 8th 
September 2020.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 8.12 pm)


